and adherence to the Group’s  financial risk management policies.

 Certain comparative figures have not been presented by virtue of the exemption given in paragraph 44AA of
FRS 7.

 The Group’s financial risk management policies are as follows:-

(i)  Interest Rate Risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Groups’ and the Company’s
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rate.

 The Group borrows in the currency in which its business units operate in. This is a natural hedge against
any foreign currency fluctuation. The Group’s policy is to borrow principally on a floating rate basis
but retain a proportion of fixed rate debt. The objectives for the mix between fixed and floating rate
borrowings are set to reduce the impact of an upward change in interest rates while enabling benefits
to be enjoyed if interest rates fall.

 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

 The following demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit after tax to a reasonably possible change
in 50 basis points against interest rate, with all other variables held constant.

  (Loss)/Profit for
  the financial year
  Increase/(Decrease)

   Group Company
   2011 2011
   RM’000 RM’000

50 basis points higher
 - Borrowings   (1,260) (105)

50 basis points lower
 - Borrowings   1,260 105

 The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently
observeable market environment.

NOTES TO ThE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
for the financial year ended 31 January 2011

118

TALAM CORPORATION BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2011

43. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIvES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(i)  Interest Rate Risk (Cont’d)

 The following summarised the carrying amount as at the end of the reporting period and the remaining
maturities of the Group’s and of the Company’s financial instruments that are exposed to interest rate
risk.

   Within

[…]

Leasing Sdn. Bhd., a wholly owned subsidiary of Kumpulan Europlus Berhad. The property, valued
at RM48,697,902, is part and parcel of the properties being disposed to Menteri Besar Selangor
(Incorporated) (“MBI”) under a settlement agreement entered into on 12 March 2010 between the
Company and MBI which was made known to BBB. Despite its awareness of this settlement agreement,
BBB, had on 7 September 2010, proceeded to auction the property to a purchaser for RM15 million
which is well below the transacted value with MBI of RM48,697,902.

 Based on legal counsel’s advice, the Board of Directors of the Company believes that the Company
has a reasonably good and valid claim in the legal action being taken. If necessary, the Company will
identify a piece of land to replace the abovementioned land to MBI. The disposal of this property will
not have any significant impact on the MBI Settlement arrangement.

47. COMPARATIvE FIGURES

Certain figures for the financial year ended 31 January 2010 have been restated due to following:-

(a) Effects arising from adoption of amendments to FRS 117

   As
   previously  As
   reported Reclassification restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group

 Property, plant and equipment   123,701   9,735   133,436
 Prepaid lease payments   9,735   (9,735) –

NOTES TO ThE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
for the financial year ended 31 January 2011

127

TALAM CORPORATION BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2011

47. COMPARATIvE FIGURES (CONT’D)

(b) The following comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year presentation
of the financial statements.

   As
   previously  As
Group   reported Reclassification restated
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Land held for property development   1,214,598   243,217   1,457,815
Property development costs   1,146,333 (243,217) 903,116
Trade receivables   217,308   (1,447)  215,861
Other receivables   165,323   23,637   188,960
Trade payables   (457,262)  (61,466)  (518,728)
Other payables and accrued expenses   (823,562)  39,275   (784,287)

Company

Land held for property development   18,126   95,617  113,743
Property development costs   95,617   (95,617) –

NOTES TO ThE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)
for the financial year ended 31 January 2011

128

TALAM CORPORATION BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2011

On 25 March 2010, Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) issued a directive to all listed issuers
pursuant to Paragraphs 2.06 and 2.23 of Bursa Malaysia Main Market Listing Requirements. The directive requires
all listed issuers to disclose the breakdown of the inappropriate profits or accumulated losses as at the end of the
reporting period, into realised and unrealised profit or losses.

On 20 December 2010, Bursa Malaysia further issued another directive on the disclosure and the prescribed format